IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. 76,565

DR. JAMES T. MCGIBONY, DR. JOSEPH VON THRON, DR. MARK D. ZIFFER and DR. WILLIAM BARFIELD, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

vs.

FLORIDA BIRTH-RELATED NEUROLOGICAL INJURY COMPENSATION PLAN, FLORIDA BIRTH-RELATED NEUROLOGICAL INJURY COMPENSATION ASSOCIATION, TOM GALLAGHER, in his official capacity as the head of THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE and LAURENCE GONZALEZ, in his official capacity as the head of THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION,

Respondents.

PETITIONERS' JURISDICTIONAL BRIEF

MAHONEY ADAMS & CRISER, P.A. William H. Adams, III Robert J. Winicki Post Office Box 4099 Jacksonville, Florida 32201 (904) 354-1100

JOHN E. THRASHER, ESQUIRE General Counsel Florida Medical Association 760 Riverside Avenue Jacksonville, Florida 32204 (904) 356-1571

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

SEP 12 1990 MERK, SUPPENE CO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

s s y s. y

,

<u>Page</u>

| TABLE OF CITATIONS | ii |
|---|----|
| JURISDICTIONAL BASIS | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 6 |
| REASONS FOR ACCEPTING JURISDICTION | 6 |
| A. Absence of a Rational Basis for Imposition of the Tax on the Petitioners | 6 |
| B. A Non-State Entity Cannot Assess, Collect and Enforce A Tax | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 9 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 10 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page <u>CASES</u> Connor v. Joe Hatton, Inc., 9 203 So.2d 154 (Fla. 1967) Department of Insurance v. Southeast Volusia Hospital District, 438 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1983), 5 appealed dismissed, 466 U.S. 901 (1984) Eastern Airlines, Inc. v. Department of Revenue, 455 So.2d 311 (Fla. 1984), 3 appeal dismissed, 474 U.S. 892 (1985) State ex rel Arthur Coodner, Inc. v. Lee, 7 So.2d 110 (Fla. 1942) 9 Stuart v. Daytona and New Smyrna 9 <u>Inlet District</u>, 114 So. 545 (Fla. 1927)

STATUTES

§§ 766.301-766.316, Florida Statutes (1989) Throughout
